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ES Manual de instrucciones
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enhanced child restraint
i-Prodigi

ECE R129/03: i-Size

Rearward Facing: Child height 40cm-125cm/ Child weight ≦22.5kg;

NL Instructiehandleiding

SE Bruksanvisning
EL Εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών χρήσης
HU Használati utasítás
DA Brugervejledning
NO Instruksjonsbok
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       Welcome to Joie™ 
You have purchased a high quality﹐ fully certified child safety child re-
straint. This product is suitable for the use of children with height 40cm-
125cm and weight up to 22.5kg. Carefully read this Instruction Manual 
and follow the installing steps because this is the ONLY way to protect 
your child from serious injury or death in case of an accident﹐ and to 
provide comfort to your child while using this product. Keep this in-
struction manual for future reference.

Please confirm
To use this Joie enhanced child restraint with the i-Size ISOFIX con-
nections according to the UN Regulation No.129﹐ your child must meet 
the following requirements. 

Rearward Facing: Child height 40cm-125cm/ max. 22.5kg; 

Please read all the instructions in this manual before installing and us-
ing the product. 

! IMPORTANT: KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. PLEASE READ CARE-
FULLY.

Please keep the instruction manual in the storage compartment at the 
back of the seat as right figure. 

For warranty information﹐ please visit our website at joiebaby.com

GB Parts List

  1   Head Support
  2   Seat Pad
  3   Rebound Bar
  4   Recline Adjustment Button
  5   Load Leg Adjustment Button
  6   Load Leg Indicator
  7   Load Leg Adjustment Button
  8   Load Leg
  9   Buckle
10   Shoulder Harness Covers
11   Infant Insert

12   Head Support Adjustment  
       Lever
13   Side Impact Protection Pod                 
       *must use on door side only

14   Rebound Bar Adjustment        
       Webbing
15   Rebound Bar Release Button
16   ISOFIX Connector
17   ISOFIX Guides
18   ISOFIX Adjuster Button

Please make sure there are no missing parts. Please contact the 
retailer if anything is missing.
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 WARNING
! CAREFULLY read the warnings given in the separate 

Safety Manual to ensure a secure usage of the 
product.

Emergency
In case of emergency or accidents, it is most important to have your 

child taken care of with first aid and medical treatment immediately.

Product Information
1. This is an “ i-Size ” Enhanced Child Restraint System. It is approved 

according to UN Regulation No.129, for use in, i-Size compatible 
vehicle seating positions as indicated by vehicle manufacturers in 
the vehicle users’ manual.

2. If in doubt, consult either the Enhanced Child Restraint System 
manufacturer or the retailer.

Materials  Plastics, metal, fabrics
Patent No.  Patents pending

 
Installation

Mode
 Figure for
 Installation

Seat
Position

Child's
Size

 40cm-125cm/
        22.5kg<
 Rear 

Facing
mode 

ECE 
R129

Position
1-8  

  

Installation Mode

AIRBAG

1

2 43

5 76

1

2 43

5 76

Installation Concerns
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Base Installation
see images 1  - 10

1. Attach the ISOFIX guides to the vehicle’s ISOFIX anchor points (see 
vehicle owner’s manual). 1  The ISOFIX guides can protect the 
surface of the vehicle seat from being torn. They can also guide the 
ISOFIX connectors.

2. Unfold the load leg from storage compartment. 2

3. Extend the ISOFIX connectors by pressing the ISOFIX adjustment 
button while pulling on the  connector. 3

4. Press the ISOFIX adjustment button to adjust the ISOFIX 
connectors. Line up the ISOFIX connectors with the ISOFIX guides, 
and then click both ISOFIX connectors into the ISOFIX anchor 
points. 4  

!  Make sure that both ISOFIX   connectors are securely attached to 
the vehicle’s ISOFIX anchor points. There should be two audible 
clicks and the colors of the indicators on both ISOFIX connectors 
should be completely green. 4  -1

!  Check to make sure the base is securely installed by pulling on both 
ISOFIX connectors.

5. Pull the rebound bar towards the back of the vehicle and lock into 
place by pulling the rebound bar adjustment webbing. 5

6. After placing the base on the vehicle seat, extend the load leg to floor 
6 . When the load leg is installed correctly, the load leg indicator will 

turn green. It will turn red when installed incorrectly. 6  -2

! The load leg has multiple positions. When the load leg indicator turns 
red this means the load leg is in the wrong position.

!  Make sure the load leg is in full contact with the vehicle floor pan.

!  Squeeze the load leg adjustment button, then shorten the load leg 
upwards. 6  -1

7. The completely assembled base is shown as 7 .

!  The ISOFIX connectors must be attached and locked onto the 
ISOFIX anchor points. 7  -1

!  The load leg must be installed correctly with green indicator. 7  -2

Removing the Base
8. To remove the base from the vehicle seat, push the secondary lock 

buttons 9  -1 first and then press the ISOFIX releasing buttons 9  -2 
on the ISOFIX connectors before removing the base from the vehicle 
seat. 9  

9. Before transporting the seat, press ISOFIX adjustment button and 
move the ISOFIX connectors back into the storage position. 10  
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see images 11 - 12

1. The enhanced child restraint is  delivered with removable side  
impact protection pod. This side  impact protection pod MUST be  
used on the door side of the  vehicle. Installation shown in 11 .

2. Press the release button to remove side impact protection pod. 12  

Use Side Impact Protection

Height Adjustment
for Head Support and Shoulder Harnesses

see images 13 - 14

1. Please adjust the head support and check if the shoulder harnesses 
are at the correct height according to 13&14

! The shoulder harness height must be even with or just below the top 
of child’s shoulders. 13  

Lift up the head support adjustment lever, meanwhile pull up or down 
the head support until it snaps into one of the 8 positions. The head 
support positions are shown as 14  .

see images 15 - 16

Squeeze the recline adjustment button to adjust the enhanced child 
restraint to the proper position. 15  
Adjust the seat recline to any of the 8 recline positions for optimal head 
and neck support. 16

Recline Adjustment

Rearward Facing Mode 
(Child height 40cm-125cm/ Child weight  
   22.5kg)

see images 17 - 21

!  Please install the enhanced child restraint on the rear vehicle seat 
and then put the child in the enhanced child restraint.

1. Press the harness adjustment button while pulling the shoulder 
harnesses to the desired length (Pull from below the fixed shoulder 
pads to lengthen). 17

2. Unlock the buckle of the harnesses by pressing the red button. 18

3. Fix the buckles on the both sides of seat to make placing the baby 
more convenient. 19

4. Place the child into the enhanced child restraint and pass both arms 
through the harnesses.

5. Engage the buckle. Please refer to 20

6. Pull down the adjustment webbing and adjust it to the proper length 
to make sure your child is properly secured. 21

!  Always keep child secured in harness and properly tighten the 
harness by removing any slack.
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Remove the head support
portion of the infant insert 

when the child’s
head no longer fits

comfortably.

Remove the body
portion of the infant 

insert when the infant’s
shoulders no longer fit

comfortably.

Remove the infant insert
cushion by detaching the

snaps to allow more space
when the infant does not

fit comfortably. The
cushion can be used

separately without being
attached to the insert to
bolster the infant's back

for more comfort. 

  

1

2

We recommend using
the full infant insert

while the baby is under
60cm. It can be used

until they outgrow the insert.
The infant insert increases

side impact protection. 

Use Infant Insert

see images 22 - 27

Press the red button to disengage the buckle. 22

Follow steps 23 - 27  to detach soft goods.
Make sure to adjust the seat to any of the recline positions between 
3-8 before pull out the plastic clips at the seat cover bottom. 26  -1
To re-attach the soft goods please repeat the above steps in the 
reverse order. 

Detach Soft Goods

!  Please store the infant insert somewhere out of the child’s reach.

!  Please wash the soft goods with cold water under 30°C.

!  Do not iron the soft goods.

!  Do not bleach or dry clean the soft goods.

!  Do not use undiluted detergents gasoline or other organic solvent to 
wash the enhanced child restraint or base. It may cause damage to 
the enhanced child restraint.

!  Do not twist the soft goods to dry with great force. It may leave the 
soft goods with wrinkles.

!  Please hang dry the soft goods in the shade.

!  Please remove the enhanced child restraint from the vehicle seat if it 
will not be in use for a long period of time.

 Care and Maintenance
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 WARNUNG
! Lesen Sie zur sicheren Benutzung des Produktes 

SORGFÄLTIG die Warnhinweise in der separaten 
Sicherheitsanleitung.

Notfall
Bei einem Notfall oder Unfall ist es besonders wichtig, dass bei Ihrem 
Kind umgehend Erste Hilfe geleistet und es medizinisch versorgt 

wird.

Produktinformationen
1. Dies ist ein verbessertes „i-Size”-Kinderrückhaltesystem. Es 

ist gemäß UN-Richtlinie Nr. 129 für die Verwendung in „i-Size“-
kompatiblen Fahrzeugsitzpositionen zugelassen, wie vom 
Fahrzeughersteller im Handbuch Ihres Fahrzeugs aufgeführt ist.

2. Bitte wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an den Hersteller oder Händler 
des verstärkten Kinderrückhaltesystems.

Materialien Kunststoff, Metall, Stoff
Patentnr. Patente angemeldet

 
Installation

Mode
 Figure for
 Installation

Seat
Position

Child's
Size

 40cm-125cm/
        22.5kg<
 Rear 

Facing
mode 

ECE 
R129

Position
1-8  

  

Installationsmodus

AIRBAG

1

2 43

5 76

1

2 43

5 76

Hinweise zur Installation

40 bis 125 cm/ 
≤ 22.5 kg

Rückwärts 
gerichteter 

Modus
Position 1-8

Installations-
modus

Abbildung zur 
Installation

Körpergröße 
des Kindes Sitzposition
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Basis installieren
siehe Abbildungen 1  - 10

1. Bringen Sie die ISOFIX-Führungen an den ISOFIX-
Verankerungspunkte des Fahrzeugs an (siehe Fahrzeughandbuch). 
1  Die ISOFIX-Führungen können die Oberfläche des Fahrzeugsitzes 

vor Verschleiß schützen. Sie sind auch eine Führung für die 
ISOFIX-Befestigungen.

2. Klappen Sie das Standbein aus dem Aufbewahrungsfach auf. 2

3. Ziehen Sie die ISOFIX-Befestigungen aus, indem Sie den ISOFIX-
Einstellknopf drücken, während Sie an der Befestigung ziehen. 3

4. Drücken Sie zum Anpassen der ISOFIX-Verbinder den ISOFIX-
Freigabeknopf. Richten Sie die ISOFIX-Befestigungen mit den 
ISOFIX-Führungen aus und rasten Sie beide ISOFIX-Befestigungen 
in den ISOFIX-Verankerungspunkten ein. 4

! Achten Sie darauf’ dass beide ISOFIX-Befestigungen gut mit den 
ISOFIX-Verankerungspunkten des Fahrzeugs verbunden sind. Sie 
sollten zwei Klickgeräusche hören und die Anzeigen an beiden 
ISOFIX-Verbindungen sollten vollständig grün sein. 4  -1

! Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Basis sachgemäß installiert ist, 
indem Sie an beiden ISOFIX-Befestigungen ziehen.

5. Ziehen Sie die Rückschlag-Schiene zur Rückseite des Fahrzeugs 
und verriegeln Sie sie, indem Sie am Einstellgurt der Rückschlag-
Schiene ziehen. 5

6. Ziehen Sie das Standbein bis zum Boden aus, nachdem Sie die Basis 
auf dem Fahrzeugsitz platziert haben 6 . Wenn das Standbein richtig 
installiert ist, wird die Standbeinanzeige grün. Sie wird rot, wenn die 
Installation nicht ordnungsgemäß ausgeführt wurde. 6  -2

! Das Standbein hat mehrere Positionen. Wenn die Standbeinanzeige 
rot ist, befindet sich das Standbein in der falschen Position.

! Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Standbein komplett auf dem 
Fahrzeugboden aufliegt.

! Drücken Sie den Standbein-Einstellknopf zusammen. Verkürzen Sie 
dann das Standbein, indem Sie es nach oben schieben. 6  -1

7. Die vollständig montierte Basis wird in 7  gezeigt.

! Die ISOFIX-Befestigungen müssen mit den ISOFIX-
Verankerungspunkten verbunden und dort eingerastet sein. 7  -1

! Das Standbein muss richtig installiert sein, was durch eine grüne 
Anzeige überprüft werden kann. 7  -2

Basis ausbauen
8. Drücken Sie zum Entfernen der Basis vom Autositz zunächst die 

zweiten Verschlussknöpfe 9  -1 und drücken Sie dann die ISOFIX-
Freigabeknöpfe 9  -2 an den ISOFIX-Verbindern, bevor Sie die Basis 
zum Autositz entfernen. 9

9. Vor Transportieren des Sitzes den ISOFIX-Einstellknopf drücken und 
die ISOFIX-Befestigungen zurück in die Aufbewahrungsposition 
bewegen. 10
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siehe Abbildungen 11 - 12

1. Das fortschrittliche Kinderrückhaltesystem wird mit abnehmbarem 
seitlichem Aufprallschutz geliefert. Dieser seitliche Schutz 
Aufprallschutz MUSS auf der Türseite des Fahrzeugs verwendet 
werden. Installation in 11 .

2. Drücken Sie den Freigabeknopf zum Entfernen des 
Seitenaufprallschutzes. 12

Seitlichen Aufprallschutz verwenden

Höhenanpassung
für Kopfstütze und Schultergurte

siehe Abbildungen 13 - 14

1. Bitte passen Sie die Kopfstütze an und prüfen, ob sich der 
Schultergurt auf der richtigen Höhe befindet (vgl. 13 & 14 )

! Die Schultergurte müssen gleich hoch wie die Oberseite der 
Schultern des Kindes oder knapp darunter verlaufen. 13

Ziehen Sie den Kopfstützeneinstellhebel nach oben und schieben Sie 
die Kopfstütze dann herauf oder herunter, bis sie in einer der 8 
Positionen einrastet. Die Positionen der Kopfstütze sind dargestellt in 
14 .

siehe Abbildungen 15 - 16

Drücken Sie den Neigungseinstellknopf zur Anpassung der Position 
des fortschrittlichen Kinderrückhaltesystems. 15

Passen Sie die Sitzneigung auf eine der 8 Neigungspositionen für eine 
optimale Unterstützung von Kopf und Nacken an. 16

Neigungseinstell

Rückwärts gerichteter Modus
(Körpergröße des Kindes 40 – 125 cm/ Gewicht 
des Kindes ≤ 22.5 kg)

siehe Abbildungen 17 - 21

! Installieren Sie das fortschrittliche Kinderrückhaltesystem am 
Rücksitz eines Fahrzeugs und setzen Sie das Kind dann in das 
fortschrittliche Kinderrückhaltesystem.

1. Drücken Sie den Gurteinstellknopf, während Sie die Schultergurte in 
die gewünschte Länge bringen (ziehen Sie zum Verlängern von 
unterhalb der befestigten Schulterpolster). 17

2. Lösen Sie die Schnalle der Gurte, indem Sie den roten Knopf 
drücken. 18

3. Befestigen Sie die Schnallen an beiden Seiten des Sitze, damit sich 
das Baby komfortabler hineinsetzen lässt. 19

4. Setzen Sie das Kind in das fortschrittliche Kinderrückhaltesystem 
und führen Sie beide Arme durch die Gurte.

5. Schließen Sie die Schnalle. Bitte beachten Sie 20

6. Ziehen Sie die Gurtführung herab und stellen Sie sie auf die 
passende Länge ein, so dass Ihr Kind sicher ordnungsgemäß wird. 
21

!  Achten Sie stets darauf, dass Ihr Kind sicher angeschnallt und der 
Gurt richtig befestigt ist, indem Sie jeglichen Durchhang beseitigen.
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Remove the head support
portion of the infant insert 

when the child’s
head no longer fits

comfortably.

Remove the body
portion of the infant 

insert when the infant’s
shoulders no longer fit

comfortably.

Remove the infant insert
cushion by detaching the

snaps to allow more space
when the infant does not

fit comfortably. The
cushion can be used

separately without being
attached to the insert to
bolster the infant's back

for more comfort. 

  

1

2

We recommend using
the full infant insert

while the baby is under
60cm. It can be used

until they outgrow the insert.
The infant insert increases

side impact protection. 

Verwendung des Babyeinsatz

siehe Abbildungen 22 - 27

Drücken Sie den roten Knopf zum Lösen der Schnalle. 22

Befolgen Sie zum Entfernen der Textilteile die Schritte 23 - 27.
Achten Sie darauf, den Sitz auf eine Neigungsposition zwischen 3 und 
8 anzupassen, bevor Sie die Kunststoffclips an der Unterseite des 
Sitzbezugs herausziehen. 26  -1
Bringen Sie die Textilteile wieder an, indem Sie die obigen Schritte in 
umgekehrter Reihenfolge befolgen.

Textilteile entfernen

Sie sollten den vollständigen 
Kleinkindeinsatz verwenden, solange 

das Baby weniger als 60 cm misst. 
Kann verwendet werden, bis das 

Kind aus dem Einsatz 
herausgewachsen ist. Der 

Babyeinsatz ist mit einem seitlichen 
Aufprallschutz verstärkt. 

Entfernen Sie das 
Kopfstützteil des 

Babyeinsatzes, wenn der Kopf 
des Kindes nicht mehr 

komfortabel hineinpasst.

Entfernen Sie das Körperteil 
des Babyeinsatzes, wenn die 
Schultern des Kindes nicht 

mehr komfortabel 
hineinpassen.

Entfernen Sie das Polster des 
Babyeinsatzes durch Öffnen 
der Druckknöpfe, um mehr 

Platz zu schaffen, wenn das 
Baby nicht mehr komfortabel 
hineinpasst. Das Polster kann 

zur komfortablen 
Unterstützung des 

Babyrückens separat 
verwendet werden, ohne dass 
es dafür am Einsatz befestigt 

werden muss. 

! Bitte bewahren Sie den Babyeinsatz außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern auf.

! Bitte waschen Sie die Textilteile mit kaltem Wasser unter 30 °C.

! Sie dürfen die Textilteile nicht bügeln.

! Sie dürfen die Textilteile nicht bleichen oder in die chemische 
Reinigung geben.

! Reinigen Sie dieses Kinderrückhaltesystem oder die Basis nicht mit 
unverdünnten Reinigungsmitteln Benzin oder anderen organischen 
Lösungsmitteln. Diese können das fortschrittliche Kinderrückhal-
tesystem beschädigen.

! Wringen Sie die Textilteile nicht kräftig aus. Andernfalls könnten an 
den Textilteilen Falten zurückbleiben.

! Bitte hängen Sie die Textilteile zum Trocknen im Schatten auf.

! Bitte entfernen Sie das fortschrittliche Kinderrückhaltesystem vom 
Fahrzeugsitz, wenn es längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

 Pflege und Wartung


